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คูคู่มือการใช้
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 Remove the battery pack before
starting any work on the product.

在產品上開始任何工作之前，請
先取出電池組。

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除
电池。

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하
기 전에 배터리 팩을 제거하십
시오.

 Lepaskan paket baterai
 sebelum memulai pekerjaan
apa pun pada produk.  
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ca. 3 cm
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Do not cover air inlet!
切勿遮蓋進氣口。
切勿遮盖进气口。
공기 인입구를 덮지 마십시오.

หา้มปิดชอ่งทางเขา้อากาศ
Jangan menutupi saluran masuk udara.

Keep all cooling air inlets clear of dirt.
保持所有冷卻的進氣口清潔。
保持所有冷却的进气口清洁。
모든 공기 흡입구를 먼지 없이 깨끗하게 유지하십시오.

รกัษาชอ่งทางเขา้อากาศใหป้ราศจากสิ�งสกปรก
Jaga kebersihan semua saluran udara pendingin dari kotoran.



12



13



14English14

TECHNICAL DATA M18 FBL

Rating power 500 W

Rating input current 27.7 A

No-load speed 0–14400 min-1

Air speed 0–193 km/h

Airfl ow rate 0–12.7 m3/min

Battery voltage 18 V

Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2003 (with li-ion battery 9.0 Ah) 3.30 kg

Weight without li-ion battery 2.22 kg

Noise/vibration information

Measured values determined according to EN 50636-2-100 Annex CC.

Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the product are:

Sound pressure level LpA (at operator’s ear) 83 dB(A)

Uncertainty K = 3 dB(A)

Sound power level LWA+KWA 97 dB(A)

Uncertainty K = 1 dB(A)

Wear ear protectors!

Total vibration values (vector sum in the three axes) determined according to EN 50636-2-100 Annex BB.

Handle vibration ≤ 2.5 m/s2

Uncertainty K = 1.5 m/s2

WARNING!
The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a standardised test given in 
EN 50636-2-100 Annex BB and may be used to compare one product with another. It may be used for a preliminary assessment 
of exposure.
The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the product. However, if the product is used for different 
applications, with different accessories or poorly maintained, the vibration emission may differ. This may signifi cantly increase the 
exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times when the product is switched off or 
when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may signifi cantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of vibration such as: maintain the product and the 
accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work patterns.

 WARNING! Read these instructions carefully. Be 
familiar with the controls and the proper use of the 
product. Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

 CORDLESS BLOWER SAFETY WARNINGS

TRAINING
Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the controls 
and the correct use of the product. 
Keep in mind that the operator or user is responsible for 
accidents or hazards occurring to other people or their property.

PREPARATION
Obtain ear protection and safety glasses. Wear them at all 
times while operating the product.
While operating the product, always wear substantial footwear 

and long trousers. Do not operate the product when barefoot 
or wearing open sandals. Avoid wearing clothing that is loose 
fi tting or that has hanging cords or ties.
Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery that can be drawn into 
the air inlet. Keep long hair away from the air inlets.
Operate the product in a recommended position and only on a 
fi rm, level surface.
Do not operate the product on a paved or gravel surface where 
ejected material could cause injury.
Never operate the product while people, especially children, or 
pets are nearby.
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OPERATION
Always stand clear of the discharge zone when operating this 
product.
If the product becomes clogged, remove the battery before 
cleaning debris.
Never operate the product with defective guards or shields, 
or without safety devices—for example, debris collector—in 
place.
Stop the product, and remove the battery from the product. 
Make sure that all moving parts have come to a complete stop

 ● whenever you leave the product,
 ● before clearing blockages or unclogging chute,
 ● before checking, cleaning, or working on the product.

The blower shall not be used for sucking!
Do not blow hot, fl ammable, or explosive material.
Use the product only in daylight or good artifi cial light.
Always be sure of your footing on slopes.
Never blow in the direction of bystanders. Do not operate 
without tubes in place.
Walk, never run.
Keep all cooling air inlets clear of dirt.
Pay attention that bystanders are not injured through foreign 
objects thrown from the product.
Do not use for sucking liquids!
Do not overreach, and keep your balance at all times.
Do not use in the rain or leave outdoors while it is raining.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE
When the product is stopped for servicing, inspection, or 
storage, or to change an accessory, remove the battery and 
make sure that all moving parts come to a complete stop. Allow 
the product to cool before making any inspections, adjustments, 
etc. Maintain the product with care and keep it clean.
Store the product in a dry place out of the reach of children.
Always allow the product to cool before storing.
Do not modify this blower. Unauthorized modifi cations may 
impair the safety of your product and may result in increased 
noise and vibration.
Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws tight to be sure that the product 
is in safe working condition.
Examine the product, and replace worn or damaged parts for 
safety.
Replace worn or damaged parts for safety. Use only genuine 
replacement parts and accessories.
Never attempt to override the interlocked feature of the guard.
Do not modify this blower. Unauthorized modifi cations may 
impair the safety of your product and may result in increased 
noise and vibration.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Never allow children, persons with reduced physical, sensory, 
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, or 
people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the product. 
Local regulations may restrict the age of the operator.
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on the 
product.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household refuse 
or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors offer to retrieve 
old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal objects (short 
circuit risk).
Use only System M18 chargers for charging System M18 
battery packs. Do not use battery packs from other systems.
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under extreme 
load or extreme temperatures. In case of contact with battery 
acid, wash it off immediately with soap and water. In case 
of eye contact, rinse thoroughly for at least 10 minutes and 
immediately seek medical attention.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal injury, and 
product damage due to a short circuit, never immerse your 
product, battery pack, or charger in fl uid or allow a fl uid to fl ow 
inside them. Corrosive or conductive fl uids, such as seawater, 
certain industrial chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing 
products, etc., can cause a short circuit.

RESIDUAL RISK

Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk factors. 
The following hazards may arise in use, and the operator 
should pay special attention to avoid the following:

 ● Injury caused by vibration
– Hold the product by designated handles, and restrict

working time and exposure.
 ● Exposure to noise can cause hearing injury

– Wear ear protection and limit exposure.
 ● Injury due to flying debris

– Wear eye protection, heavy long trousers, gloves, and
substantial footwear at all times.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The cordless blower is intended for blowing of dirt and leaves.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for normal use.

BATTERIES

Battery packs which have not been used for some time should 
be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended exposure to 
heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be kept clean.
For an optimum lifetime, after use, the battery packs have to 
be fully charged.
To obtain the longest-possible battery life, remove the battery 
pack from the charger once it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ● Store the battery pack where the temperature is below
27°C and away from moisture.

 ● Store the battery packs in a 30%–50% charged condition.
 ● Every six months of storage, charge the pack as normal.
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TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous Goods 
Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in accordance 
with local, national, and international provisions and 
regulations.

 ● The user can transport the batteries by road without further 
requirements.

 ● Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries by third parties 
is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. Transport 
preparation and transport are exclusively to be carried out 
by appropriately trained persons, and the process has to be 
accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected and 

insulated to prevent short circuit.
 ● Ensure that battery pack is secured against movement 

within packaging.
 ● Do not transport batteries that are cracked or leak.

Check with forwarding company for further advice.

MAINTENANCE

Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws tight to be sure that the product 
is in safe working condition.
Examine the product, and replace worn or damaged parts for 
safety.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE spare 
parts. Should components need to be replaced which have 
not been described, contact one of our MILWAUKEE service 
agents (see our list of guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be ordered. 
State the product type printed, as well as the ten-digit number, 
on the label, and order the drawing at your local service agents.

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the product.

Always wear goggles when using the 
product.

Wear ear protectors!

Wear dust mask.

Failure to keep hands away from the air 
inlet could result in personal injury.

Failure to keep long hair away from the air 
inlet could result in personal injury.

Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery that 
can be drawn into the air inlet.

Keep bystanders a safe distance away from 
the product.

Do not use in the rain or leave outdoors 
while it is raining.

Do not dispose electric products, batteries/
rechargeable batteries together with 
household waste material.
Electric product and batteries that have 
reached the end of their life must be 
collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling facility.
Check with your local authority or retailer for 
recycling advice and collection point.

The guaranteed sound power level shown 
on this label is 98 dB.
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技術數據 M18 FBL

額定功率 500 W

額定輸入電流 27.7 A

無負載轉速 0–14400 min-1

空速 0–193 km/h

氣流速度 0–12.7 m3/min

電池電壓 18 V

根據EPTA-Procedure01/2003的重量（含鋰離子電池9.0Ah） 3.30 kg

重量（不含鋰電池） 2.22 kg

噪音/震動資訊

根據EN50636-2-100附件CC確定的測量值。

一般而言，產品的A加權噪音水平是：

聲壓量測L
pA
（在操作員的耳朵） 83 dB(A)

不確定性K= 3 dB(A)

聲壓率級L
WA
+K

WA
97 dB(A)

不確定性K= 1 dB(A)

佩戴耳罩。

根據EN50636-2-100附錄BB確定的總震動值（三軸矢量和）。

把手的震動值 ≤2.5m/s2

不確定性K= 1.5m/s2

警告！

本說明書所提供的震動等級是依EN50636-2-100附錄BB規定的標準化測試所測得，且可能用於與另一個產品進行比較。該等級可用
來初步評估風險。

宣告的震動釋放等級代表的是本產品的主要應用。然而，如果產品用於不同的應用、使用不同的配件或保養不當，震動釋放也可
能不同。這可能會在總工作時間上顯著增加風險等級。

評估震動暴露的等級還應考慮本工具關機時的時間，或當工具運轉但卻未實際使用的時間。這可能會明顯降低總工作期間的風險
等級。

請確認額外的安全措施，以保護操作員不受震動的影響，例如：保養產品與配件、保持手部溫暖和井然有序的工作方式。

警告！仔細閱讀這些說明。熟悉控制和正確使用產品的方
法。將所有警告和說明保存好，方便以後查閱。

電動鼓風機安全警告

訓練

請仔細閱讀說明。熟悉如何控制和正確使用產品。

請緊記如對其他人或其所有物造成意外或危險，操作者或使用
者須為此負責。

準備

取得護耳罩及護目鏡。當操作產品時，務必配戴防護用具。

當操作產品時，務必穿戴結實的鞋類及長褲。赤腳或穿著涼鞋
時，切勿使用本產品。避免穿著寬鬆或有掛繩子、領帶的衣
服。

切勿穿著寬鬆的衣服或首飾，以免吸入進氣口。保持長髮遠離
進氣口。

只能在堅固的水平面上，按照建議的位置操作產品。

切勿在舖砌或沙礫的表面上操作產品，彈出的物料可能導致傷害。

切勿在附近有人（尤其是兒童）或寵物時操作產品。

操作

操作產品時，務必遠離放電區。

如果產品受堵塞，先移除電池，才清除碎屑。

當產品的防護裝置或防護罩出現缺陷，或沒有配備安全裝置（
如碎屑收集器）時，切勿操用產品。

停止產品，並移除產品中的電池。確保所有運動部件已經完全
停止：

● 每當你離開產品；

● 清理堵塞或疏通斜槽前；

● 檢查、清潔或使用產品前。

鼓風機不得作吸入使用。

不要吹熱、易燃或易爆的物料。
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只能在日光或人造光線下使用產品。

務必確保站穩於斜坡上。

不要吹向旁觀者的方向。在沒有管子的情況下，切勿操作。

只可步行，不要奔跑。

保持所有冷卻的進氣口清潔。

注意切勿讓產品排放的異物對旁觀者造成傷害。

切勿以產品吸入液體。

切勿伸展太遠，並時刻保持平衡。

在下雨時，不要使用產品或將產品留在戶外。

維修及存放

當產品因維修、檢查、儲存或更改配件而停止時，移除電池，
並確保所有轉動部件已完全地停止。在進行任何檢查、調整等
工作之前，讓產品冷卻。小心保養產品並保持清潔。

將產品存放在乾燥的地方，並且確保兒童無法接觸。

存放前，務必讓產品冷卻。

不要修改本鼓風機。不認可的修改將會損害產品的安全性,並
增加噪音及震動。

所有螺母、螺栓及螺釘保持緊固，以確保產品處於安全的工作
狀態。

檢查產品，並更換磨損或損壞的部件以確保安全。

檢查機器並，更換磨損或損壞的零件以確保安全。只可使用原
裝的更換部件及配件。

不要嘗試操控防護裝置的互鎖功能。

不要修改本鼓風機。不認可的修改將會損害產品的安全性,並
增加噪音及震動。

附加的安全說明

不要讓兒童、身體、感覺或精神能力下降的人員或缺乏經驗及
知識的人，或不熟悉這些指示的人使用產品。當地法規可能會
限制操作員的年齡。

在產品上開始任何工作之前，請先取出電池組。

用 過 的 電 池 組 不 可 以 丟 入 火 中 或 一 般 的 家 庭 垃 圾
中。MILWAUKEE經銷商將接受舊電池以保護環境。

勿將電池組與其他金屬物品一起存放（可能引起短路)。

僅可使用M18系統充電器對M18系統電池進行充電。請勿使用其
他系統的電池。

在極端負載或極端溫度下，損壞的電池可能漏出內部酸液。若
碰觸到電池酸液，請即刻用肥皂與清水洗去。若酸液接觸到眼
睛，以清水沖洗至少10分鐘後立即就醫。

附加電池安全警告

警告！為了減少因短路而導致火災、人身傷害和產品損壞的
風險，請勿將工具、電池組或充電器浸沒在流體中或使流體流
入其中。腐蝕性或導電性流體（如海水、某些工業化學品、以
及漂白劑或含漂白劑的產品等）都會導致短路。

殘餘風險

即便已按規定使用產品，仍然不可能完全消除某些殘留的風險
因素。使用時可能會出現以下危險，操作人員應特別注意以下
事項：

● 震動引起的損傷

– 以指定的把手握著產品，並限制工作的時間及曝露。

● 因接觸噪聲導致聽力傷害：

– 佩戴耳罩和限制暴露於噪音中。

● 因外來碎片而令眼睛受傷

– 時刻佩戴護目鏡、厚的長褲、手套及堅實的鞋子。

特定使用條件

電動鼓風機用於吹灰塵及樹葉。

切勿將本產品用於正常使用之外的其他用途。

電池

久未使用的電池必須重新充電後再使用。

超過50°C(122°F)的高溫會降低電池的效能。避免暴露於高
溫或陽光下(可能導致過熱)。

充電器和電池組的接點處應保持清潔。

為確保最佳電池使用壽命，電池組使用後應再完全充電。

為確保電池的最長壽命，充電完成後，勿將電池匣繼續留在充
電器上。

電池儲存時間長於30日：

● 將電池組存放於溫度低於27°C的環境，且避免受潮。

● 將電池組保持在充電量30%-50%的狀態。

● 存放中的電池組應每六個月照常充電一次。

運輸鋰電池

鋰離子電池須受制於危險品法例的要求。

運送鋰電池必須在符合當地、國家及國際標準及法例的情況下
進行。

● 使用者可於陸地上運送電池而毋須受限。

● 第三方負責的商業式鋰電池運送須受制於危險品法例。運
送的預備及過程必須由受嚴格訓練的人士進行，亦必須得
到專家在場監管。

運送電池時：

● 請確保電池接觸終端受到嚴密保護及經過絕緣，防止短
路。

● 請確保電池組妥善包裝，防止碰撞磨擦。

● 切勿運送有裂痕或洩漏中的電池。

與速遞公司緊密聯繫以獲得進一步資訊。

維護

所有螺母、螺栓及螺釘保持緊固，以確保產品處於安全的工作
狀態。

檢查產品，並更換磨損或損壞的部件以確保安全。

只可使用MILWAUKEE的配件和零件。如果需要更換的組件在此
沒有介紹，請與其中一個MILWAUKEE服務代理機構聯繫（參見
我們的維修/服務地址列表）。

若需要，您可以訂購本工具放大的圖像。索件時，請您向當地
的顧客服務中心提供以下資料：機器銘牌上的產品十位數字號
碼及機型。
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符號

注意！警告！危險！

啟動產品前，請仔細閱讀本說明。

在產品上開始任何工作之前，請先取出電
池組。

使用本產品時務必佩戴護目鏡。

佩戴耳罩。

戴上防塵面罩。

雙手必須保持遠離進氣口，否則會導致人
身傷害。

長髮必須保持遠離進氣口，否則會導致人
身傷害。

切勿穿著寬鬆的衣服或首飾，以免吸入進
氣口。

旁觀者跟產品須保持安全距離。

在下雨時，不要使用產品或將產品留在戶
外。

切勿將電子產品、電池或充電式電池跟家庭
廢棄物一起處理。
當電動工具和電動設備達到使用壽命時，必
須單獨收集，並送至環保回收機構。
請與當地相關部門或經銷商聯繫，了解回收
建議和收集地點。

此標籤上顯示認證的聲壓率級為98 dB。
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技术数据 M18 FBL

额定功率 500 W

额定输入电流 27.7 A

无负载转速 0–14400 min-1

空速 0–193 km/h

气流速度 0–12.7 m3/min

电池电压 18 V

重量符合EPTA－Procedure01/2003(含锂离子电池9.0Ah) 3.30 kg

重量（不含锂电池） 2.22 kg

噪音/振荡信息

根据EN50636-2-100附件CC确定的测量值。

一般而言，产品的A加权噪音水平是：

音压值L
pA
（在操作员的耳朵） 83 dB(A)

不确定性K= 3 dB(A)

认证的音量值L
WA
+K

WA
97 dB(A)

不确定性K= 1 dB(A)

佩戴耳罩。

根据EN50636-2-100附录BB确定的总振动值（三轴矢量和）。

把手的振动值 ≤2.5m/s2

不确定性K= 1.5m/s2

警告！

本规程列出的依欧盟EN50636-2-100附录BB标准测量方法测量的振荡级也可用于产品比较并适合于临时振荡负荷估计。该等级可用
来初步评估风险。

该振荡级代表产品的主要应用。产品的其他应用、不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振荡级偏差。此可明显提高工作期间的振
荡程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振荡程度也要考虑到产品关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振荡程度。

为提高操作人员对振荡作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：产品及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。

警告！仔细阅读这些说明。熟悉控制和正确使用产品的方
法。保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

电动鼓风机安全警告

训练

请仔细阅读说明。熟悉如何控制和正确使用产品。

请紧记如对其他人或其所有物造成意外或危险，操作者或使用
者须为此负责。

准备

取得护耳罩及护目镜。当操作产品时，务必配戴防护用具。

当操作产品时，务必穿戴结实的鞋类及长裤。赤脚或穿着凉鞋
时，切勿使用本产品。避免穿着宽松或有挂绳子、领带的衣
服。

切勿穿着宽松的衣服或首饰，以免吸入进气口。保持长发远离

进气口。

只能在坚固的水平面上，按照建议的位置操作产品。

切勿在铺砌或沙砾的表面上操作产品，弹出的物料可能导致伤
害。

切勿在附近有人（尤其是儿童）或宠物时操作产品。

操作

操作产品时，务必远离放电区。

如果产品受堵塞，先移除电池，才清除碎屑。

当产品的防护装置或防护罩出现缺陷，或没有配备安全装置（
如碎屑收集器）时，切勿操用产品。

停止产品，并移除产品中的电池。确保所有运动部件已经完全
停止：

● 每当您留下产品时；

● 清理堵塞或疏通斜槽前；

● 检查、清洁或使用产品前。
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鼓风机不得作吸入使用。

不要吹热、易燃或易爆的物料。

只能在日光或人造光线下使用产品。

务必确保站稳于斜坡上。

不要吹向旁观者的方向。在没有管子的情况下，切勿操作。

只可步行，不要奔跑。

保持所有冷却的进气口清洁。

注意切勿让产品排放的异物对旁观者造成伤害。

切勿以产品吸入液体。

切勿伸展太远，并时刻保持平衡。

在下雨时，不要使用产品或留产品在户外。

维修及存放

当产品因维修、检查、储存或更改配件而停止时，移除电池，
并确保所有转动部件已完全地停止。在进行任何检查、调整等
工作之前，让产品冷却。小心保养产品并保持清洁。

将产品存放在干燥的地方，并且确保儿童无法接触。

存放前，务必让产品冷却。

不要修改本鼓风机。不认可的修改将会损害产品的安全性,并
增加噪音及振动。

所有螺母、螺栓及螺钉保持紧固，以确保产品处于安全的工作
状态。

检查产品，并更换磨损或损坏的部件以确保安全。

检查机器并更换磨损或损坏的零件，以确保安全。只可使用原
装的更换部件及配件。

不要尝试操控防护装置的互锁功能。

不要修改本鼓风机。不认可的修改将会损害产品的安全性,并
增加噪音及振动。

附加的安全说明

不要让儿童、身体、感觉或精神能力下降的人员或缺乏经验及
知识的人，或不熟悉这些指示的人使用产品。当地法规可能会
限制操作员的年龄。

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出电池组。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。美沃奇经
销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短路）。

M18系列的电池组只能和M18系列的充电器配合使用。不可以使
用其他系列的电池。

在过度超荷或极端的温度下，可能从损坏的电池组中流出液
体。如果触摸了此液体，必须马上使用肥皂和大量清水冲洗。
如果此类流体侵入眼睛，马上用清水彻底清洗眼睛（至少冲洗
10分钟），接着即刻就医治疗。

附加电池安全警告

警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产品损坏的
风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在流体中或使流体流
入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如海水、某些工业化学品、以
及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产品等）都会导致短路。

剩余风险

即使产品按规定使用，依然无法完全消除某些剩余风险因素。
使用过程中可能出现以下危险，操作者应注意避免：

● 振动引起的损伤

– 以指定的把手握着产品，并限制工作的时间及曝露。

● 因接触噪声导致听力伤害：

– 戴耳罩和限制暴露于噪音中。

● 因外来碎片而令眼睛受伤

– 时刻佩戴护目镜、厚的长裤、手套及坚实的鞋子。

特定使用条件

电动鼓风机用于吹灰尘及树叶。

切勿将本产品用于正常使用之外的其他用途。

电池

长期储放的电池必须先充电再使用。

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免暴露于
高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。.

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

● 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

● 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

● 每6个月重新充电。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

● 用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。

● 锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规定。运
输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。全部过程必
须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

● 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

● 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

● 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

维护

所有螺母、螺栓及螺钉保持紧固，以确保产品处于安全的工作
状态。

检查产品，并更换磨损或损坏的部件以确保安全。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。如果需要更换的组件在此没有
介绍，请与其中一个美沃奇服务代理机构联系（参见我们的保
修/服务地址列表）。

若需要，您可以订购本工具放大的图像。索件时，必须向您的
顾客服务中心提供以下资料:铭牌上机器的十位数字号码和机
型。
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符号

注意！警告！危险！

启动产品前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出电
池组。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

佩戴耳罩。

戴上防尘面罩。

双手必须保持远离进气口，否则会导致人
身伤害。

长发必须保持远离进气口，否则会导致人
身伤害。

切勿穿着宽松的衣服或首饰，以免吸入进
气口。

旁观者跟产品须保持安全距离。

在下雨时，不要使用产品或留产品在户外。

切勿将电子产品、电池或充电式电池跟家庭
废弃物一起处理。
当电动工具和电动设备达到使用寿命时，必
须单独收集，并送至环保回收机构。
请与当地主管部门或经销商联系，了解回收
建议和收集地点。

此标签上显示认证的音量值为98dB.
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기술 데이터 M18 FBL

정격 전력 500 W

정격 입력 전류 27.7 A

무부하 속도 0–14400 min-1

기 속도 0–193 km/h

기류 속도 0–12.7 m3/min

배터리 전압 18 V

EPTA-Procedure 01/2003(9.0.0Ah 배터리 포함)에 따른 중량 3.30 kg

중량(리튬-이온 배터리 제외) 2.22 kg

소음/진동 정보

EN 50636-2-100 별첨 CC 에 따라 판별한 측정 값.

제품의 일반적인 A 가중 잡음 레벨:

사용자 귀에서 측정한 음압 레벨 L
pA

83 dB(A)

불확정성 K= 3 dB(A)

음력 레벨 L
WA

+K
WA

97 dB(A)

불확정성 K= 1 dB(A)

귀마개를 착용하십시오!

EN 50636-2-100 별첨 BB에 따라 판별한 전체 진동 값(3개 축의 벡터 합계).

진동 취급 ≤ 2.5 m/s2

불확정성 K= 1.5 m/s2

경고!
본 정보 시트에 제공되어 있는 진동 배출 레벨은 EN 50636-2-100 별첨 BB에 제공된 표준 시험 절차에 따라 측정되었으며 이를 
사용하여 제품을 서로 비교할 수 있습니다. 예비 노출 평가에 이를 사용할 수도 있습니다.

제시된 진동 배출 레벨은 제품에 가해진 주요 진동을 나타냅니다. 하지만 다른 부속품이 있거나 적절히 유지 관리되지 않은 다른 
응용 기기에 제품을 사용할 경우, 진동 배출이 다를 수 있습니다. 이는 전체 작동 시간 동안 노출 레벨을 상당히 증가시킬 수 
있습니다.

진동 노출 레벨을 예측할 때 제품 스위치를 차단하거나 구동 중이지만 실제 작업을 수행하지 않은 횟수도 고려해야 합니다. 이는 
전체 작동 시간 동안 노출 레벨을 상당히 감소시킬 수 있습니다.

추가적인 안전 조치를 파악하여 제품 및 부속품을 유지 관리, 손을 따뜻하게 유지 및 작업 패턴 구성 등 진동 효과로부터 작업자를 
보호하십시오.

 경고! 본 지침 사항을 숙독하십시오. 컨트롤과 올바른 장비 
사용법을 익히십시오. 향후 참조할 수 있도록 경고 문구와 
설명서를 잘 보관해 두십시오.

무선 송풍기 안전 경고

교육

본 지침 사항을 숙독하십시오. 컨트롤과 올바른 장비 사용법을 
익히십시오.

다른 사람이나 재산에 해 발생할 수 있는 사고나 위험에 한 
책임은 작업자나 사용자에게 있습니다.

준비

눈 보호 장치와 보안경을 착용하십시오. 제품을 조작하는 동안 
이러한 장치를 항상 착용하십시오.

제품을 조작하는 동안 항상 안전화와 긴 바지를 착용하십시오. 
맨발이나 샌들을 신고 있을 때에는 제품을 조작하지 마십시오. 

피팅이 느슨하거나 코드 또는 넥타이가 달린 옷을 입지 않아야 
합니다.

공기 흡입구에 유입될 수 있는 느슨한 옷이나 장신구를 
착용하지 마십시오. 긴 머리카락을 공기 흡입구에 들어가지 
않도록 하십시오.

권장된 위치와 단단한 평면에서만 제품을 조작하십시오.

배출된 재료로 인해 부상을 입을 수 있는 포장 도로 또는 자갈 
표면에서 제품을 조작하지 마십시오.

사람들, 특히 어린이나 반려동물들이 가까이 있을 때에는 절  
기계를 작동하지 마십시오.

작동

제품을 조작할 때 항상 배출 구역과 거리를 유지하십시오.

제품이 막힐 경우, 배터리를 분리한 후 파편을 청소하십시오.

가드 또는 차폐 장치에 결함이 있거나 예를 들어, 파편 집수기 
같은 안전 장치가 제 위치에 배치되어 있지 않은 경우 제품을 
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조작하지 마십시오.

제품을 중지시킨 다음, 제품에서 배터리를 분리하십시오. 
다음의 경우 이동하는 부품이 모두 완전히 정지하는지 
확인하십시오.

● 제품을 방치할 때마다

● 막힘을 제거하거나 슈트를 뚫기 전
● 장비를 점검 또는 청소하거나 장비에 한 작업을 수행하기

전

이 송풍기는 진공 청소용으로 사용하지 않아야 합니다.

뜨겁거나 인화성 또는 폭발성이 있는 재료는 불어내지 
마십시오.

주간이나 인공 조명이 양호한 조건에서만 장비를 사용하십시오.

항상 당신이 경사진 곳에 발을 디디고 있는지 확인하십시오.

주변 사람이 있는 방향으로 먼지를 불어 내지 마십시오. 튜브를 
배치하지 않은 상태에서는 조작하지 마십시오.

뛰지 말고, 걸으세요.

모든 공기 흡입구를 먼지 없이 깨끗하게 유지하십시오.

제품으로부터 뿜어 나오는 이물질로 인해 주변 사람들이 
부상을 당하지 않도록 주의하십시오.

제품을 사용하여 액체를 흡입하지 않아야 합니다!

일정한 범위 내에서만 작업하고 항상 균형을 유지하십시오.

비 속에서 사용하거나 비가 오는 동안 실외에 놓아두지 
마십시오.

유지 관리 및 보관

서비스, 검사 또는 보관을 위해 제품을 중지시켰거나 부속품을 
교체하려면 배터리를 분리하고 움직이는 모든 부품이 완전히 
멈추었는지 확인하십시오. 검사, 조절 작업 등을 수행하기 전에 
제품을 냉각시킵니다. 제품을 주의하여 관리하고 청결하게 
유지합니다.

어린이의 손이 닿지 않은 건조한 곳에 제품을 보관하십시오.

보관하기 전에 제품을 항상 냉각시키십시오.

본 제품을 개조하지 마십시오. 비 인가된 개조로 인해 제품 
안전이 저해되고 이로 인해 소음과 진동이 증가할 수 있습니다.

기계가 안전한 작업 상태에 있도록 모든 너트, 볼트, 스크류를 
꽉 조인 상태로 유지하십시오.

안전을 위해 기계를 검사하고 낡고 하자가 있는 부분을 
교체하십시오.

안전을 위해 마모되거나 손상된 부품은 교체하십시오. 순정품 
교체 부품 및 부속품만 사용하십시오.

가드 장치의 연동 기능을 간과하지 마십시오.

본 제품을 개조하지 마십시오. 비 인가된 개조로 인해 제품 
안전이 저해되고 이로 인해 소음과 진동이 증가할 수 있습니다.

추가 안전 지침

어린이, 신체, 충동 장애 또는 정신 질환이 있거나 경험과 
지식이 부족한 개인 또는 장비 사용 방법을 모르는 개인은 이 
전동 공구를 사용할 수 없습니다. 현지 규정에 작업자의 연령이 
제한되어 있을 수 있습니다.

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 배터리 팩을 
제거하십시오.

가정 폐기품에 있는 사용된 배터리 팩은 폐기하지도 말고, 
태워서 처리하지도 마십시요. 밀워키 유통회사들이 환경 
보호를 위해 다 쓴 배터리를 회수해 주십시요을 제안함.

배터리 팩을 금속 물체와 함께 보관하지 마십시오(단락 회로 
위험).

System M18 배터리 팩을 충전하려면 System M18 충전기만 
사용하십시오. 다른 시스템의 배터리 팩을 사용하지 마십시요.

극심한 부하 또는 극심한 온도 조건에서 손상된 배터리로부터 
배터리 산이 누출될 수 있습니다. 배터리 산과 접촉한 경우, 
비눗물로 즉시 세척하십시오. 눈과 접촉할 경우, 최소 10분 
동안 철저히 세정한 후 즉각적인 의료 조치를 취하십시오.

추가 배터리 안전 주의 사항

 경고!

단락 회로로 인한 화재, 작업자 부상 및 제품 손상 위험을 
줄이려면 툴, 배터리 팩 또는 충전기를 유체에 침수시키거나 
유체가 내부로 흘러들어가지 않도록 해야 합니다. 해수, 
특정한 산업용 화학 물질 및 표백제 또는 표백제 함유 제품 
같은 부식성 또는 전도성 유체 등은 단락 회로를 야기할 수 
있습니다.

잔여 위험

제품을 지시 로 사용있습니다고 할지라도 특정 잔여 
위험요인들을 완벽하게 제거하는 것은 불가능합니다. 다음 
위험요소들이 사용 중 발생할 수 있으며 작업자는 다음의 
상황을 피하기 위해 특별히 주의해야 합니다.

● 진동으로 인한 부상

– 지정된 핸들을 이용해 제품을 붙잡아 사용하고 작업 
시간과 진동에 한 노출을 적절히 제한하십시오.

● 소음에 노출되면 청력 손상을 입을 수 있습니다.
– 청력 보호구를 착용하고 소음에 한 노출을 

제한하십시오.
● 비산하는 파편으로 인한 부상

– 항상 눈 보호 장치, 길이가 긴 바지, 장갑 및 안전화를
착용하십시오.

지정된 사용 조건

무선 송풍기는 먼지와 나뭇잎을 불어내는 데 사용됩니다.

이 제품을 정상적인 사용법 이외의 방법으로 사용하지
마십시오.

배터리

장시간 사용하지 않은 배터리 팩은 사용하기 전에 충전해야 
합니다.

50°C(122°F)를 초과하는 온도는 배터리 팩의 성능을 
저하시킵니다. 열이나 햇볕에 오래 노출시키지 마십시오(과열 
위험).

충전기 접점 및 배터리 팩을 청결한 상태로 유지해야 합니다.

최적의 수명을 보장하려면 사용한 후에 배터리 팩을 완전히 
충전해야 합니다.

배터리 수명을 최 한 연장하려면 완전히 충전된 경우 
충전기에서 배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

30일 이상 배터리 팩을 보관하는 경우:

온도가 27°C 미만이며 습기가 없는 장소에 배터리 팩을 
보관하십시오.

배터리 팩을 30% - 50% 충전된 조건으로 보관하십시오.

보관한지 6개월이 경과할 때마다 팩을 정상적으로 
충전하십시오.
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리튬 배터리의 운송

리튬 이온 배터리는 위험물 법률 요건의 적용을 받습니다.

이 배터리는 현지, 국내 및 국제 규정과 법규에 따라 운송해야
합니다.

● 사용자는 추가 요건 없이 배터리를 도로를 통해 운반할 수
있습니다.

● 제3자가 리튬 이온 배터리를 상용으로 운송할 때에는
위험물 규정의 적용을 받습니다. 운송 준비 및 운송 작업은
적절히 교육을 이수한 개인만 수행해야 하고 그 과정에
해당 전문가가 동행해야 합니다.

배터리 운송 시 :

● 배터리 접촉면을 보호 및 차단하여 합선 위험을
방지하십시오.

● 배터리 팩이 포장 내에서 움직이지 않도록 고정하십시오.

● 균열 또는 누출이 있는 배터리는 운송하지 마십시오.

추가 지침은 운송 회사에 확인하십시오.

유지 관리

기계가 안전한 작업 상태에 있도록 모든 너트, 볼트, 스크류를 
꽉 조인 상태로 유지하십시오.

안전을 위해 기계를 검사하고 낡고 하자가 있는 부분을 
교체하십시오.

반드시 MILWAUKEE 부속품과 MILWAUKEE 예비품을 
사용하십시오. 설명서에 제공되어 있지 않은 구성품을 
교체할 필요가 경우 MILWAUKEE 서비스 센터 중 한 곳에 
연락하십시오(보증/서비스 센터 주소 목록을 참조).

필요 시, 제품의 분해 조립도를 주문할 수 있습니다. 라벨에 
인쇄되어 있는 장비 유형과 10자리 번호를 알려주고 현지 
서비스 리점에서 도면을 주문하십시오.

기호

주의! 경고! 위험!

제품을 시동하기 전에 주의하여 설명서를 
읽으십시오.

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 
배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

제품에서 어떠한 작업을 시작하기 전에 
배터리 팩을 제거하십시오.

귀마개를 착용하십시오!

적합한 분진 보호 마스크를 착용하십시오.

공기 인입구에서 손을 멀리 유지하지 않을 
경우 개인 부상이 초래될 수 있습니다.

공기 흡입구에서 긴 머리 카락를 멀리 
떨어져 있게 하면 신체적 상해가 발생할 수 
있습니다.

공기 흡입구에 유입될 수 있는 느슨한 
옷이나 장신구를 착용하지 마십시오.

주변 사람들이 제품과 안전 거리를 
유지하도록 하십시오.

비 속에서 사용하거나 비가 오는 동안 
실외에 놓아두지 마십시오.

전동 공구, 배터리/충전식 배터리는 가정용 
쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마십시오.
수명이 다한 전기 제품과 전자 장비는 분리 
수거하고 재활용 시설에서 처리해야 합니다.
재활용에 관한 조언과 수거 지점에 

해서는 지방 정부당국이나 소매업자에게 
확인하십시요.

이 라벨에 표시된 보장 음향 출력 레벨은
98dB입니다.
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ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค M18 FBL

กาํลงัไฟท่ีกาํหนด 500 W

กระแสไฟฟ้าเขา้ท่ีกาํหนด 27.7 A

ความเร็วโดยไม่มีการโหลด 0–14400 min-1

ความเร็วอากาศ 0–193 km/h

อตัราการไหลของอากาศ 0–12.7 m3/min

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร่ี 18 V

นํา้หนักตามกระบวนการ EPTA 01/2003 (พรอ้มแบตเตอร่ี 9.0 Ah) 3.30 kg

นํา้หนักท่ีไม่มีแบตเตอร่ี Li-ion 2.22 kg

ขอ้มูลเกีย่วกบัเสียงรบกวน/การส ัน่

คา่ท่ีวดัท่ีกาํหนดตาม EN 50636-2-100 Annex CC

โดยทัว่ไป ระดบัเสียงรบกวนแบบถว่งนํา้หนักแบบ A ของผลิตภณัฑคื์อ:

ระดบัความดนัเสียง LpA (ท่ีหขูองผูป้ฏิบติังาน) 83 dB(A)

คา่ K แปรผนั = 3 dB(A)

ระดบัความดนัเสียง LWA+KWA 97 dB(A)

คา่ K แปรผนั = 1 dB(A)

อย่าลืมใส่อปุกรณป้์องกนัหู!

คา่การสัน่สะเทือนรวม (ผลรวมเวกเตอรใ์นสามแกน) ท่ีกาํหนดตาม EN 50636-2-100 Annex BB

ความสัน่สะเทือนของดา้มจบั ≤ 2.5 m/s2

คา่ K แปรผนั = 1.5 m/s2

คาํเตือน!

ระดบัการปลอ่ยการสัน่สะเทือนท่ีระบไุวใ้นเอกสารขอ้มูลฉบบันีไ้ดร้บัการวดัตามการทดสอบท่ีเป็นไปตามมาตรฐานของ EN 50636-2-100 Annex BB และ
อาจนําไปใชเ้พ่ือเปรียบเทียบผลิตภณัฑช์ิน้หน่ึง ๆ กบัผลิตภณัฑช์ิน้อืน่ได ้ซึง่อาจใชใ้นการประเมินการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทือนเบือ้งตน้

ระดบัการสง่แรงสัน่สะเทือนท่ีแจง้ไวคื้อระดบัท่ีเกิดขึน้จากการใชง้านหลกั อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากใชง้านผลิตภณัฑใ์นลกัษณะอืน่ ดว้ยอปุกรณเ์สริมท่ีแตกตา่งจากท่ี
แนะนําไว ้หรือขาดการบาํรงุรกัษาท่ีเหมาะสม แรงสัน่สะเทือนท่ีสง่ออกมาอาจมีการเปลีย่นแปลงไป ซึง่อาจเพ่ิมระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทือนขึน้อยา่งมากตลอด
ชว่งการทาํงานทัง้หมด

การประมาณระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทือนควรครอบคลมุถึงชว่งเวลาท่ีปิดการใชง้านผลิตภณัฑห์รือผลิตภณัฑย์งัเดินเคร่ืองแตไ่ม่ไดท้าํงานจริงดว้ย ซึง่อาจลด
ระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัน่สะเทือนลงอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัง้หมด

อา่นมาตรการดา้นความปลอดภยัเพ่ิมเติมเพ่ือปกป้องผูใ้ชจ้ากผลของแรงสัน่สะเทือน เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษาผลิตภฑัณแ์ละอปุกรณเ์สริม การคอยดแูลใหมื้ออุน่ 
และการวางแผนรปูแบบการทาํงานใหเ้ป็นระเบียบ

 คาํเตือน! อา่นคาํแนะนําอย่างละเอยีด ทําความคุน้เคยกบัการ
ควบคมุและการใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรอย่างถูกตอ้ง โปรดเกบ็เอกสารคาํ
เตือนและคาํแนะนําท ัง้หมดเพื่อใชอ้า้งองิในอนาคต

คาํเตือนดา้นความปลอดภยัของเคร่ืองเป่าแบบไรส้าย

การฝึกอบรม
อา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งละเอียด ทาํความคุน้เคยกบัการควบคมุและการใชง้าน
เครื่องจกัรอยา่งถกูตอ้ง

ผูค้มุเคร่ืองหรือผูใ้ชเ้ป็นผูร้บัผิดชอบตอ่อบุติัเหตหุรืออนัตรายท่ีเกิดขึน้กบัคน
อืน่ ๆ หรือทรพัยสิ์นของพวกเขา
การเตรียมความพรอ้ม
รบัอปุกรณป้์องกนัการไดยิ้นและแวน่ตานิรภยั สวมอปุกรณด์งักลา่วไวต้ลอด
เวลาท่ีใชง้านผลิตภณัฑ ์

ในระหวา่งใชง้านผลิตภณัฑ ์ ใหส้วมรองเทา้ท่ีแขง็แรงทนทานและกางเกงขา
ยาวเสมอ อยา่ใชเ้คร่ืองเม่ือไม่สวมรองเทา้หรือใสร่องเทา้แบบเปิดเปลือย หลีก
เลีย่งการสวมเสือ้ผา้ท่ีหลวม หรือมีดา้ยหรือเชอืกหอ้ย

หา้มสวมเสือ้ผา้หรือเคร่ืองประดบัท่ีหลวมซึง่อาจถูกดึงเขา้ไปในชอ่งทางเขา้
อากาศได ้หากผมยาว ใหร้กัษาระยะหา่งจากชอ่งทางเขา้อากาศ

ใชผ้ลิตภณัฑใ์นตาํแหน่งท่ีแนะนํา และบนพืน้ผิวท่ีมัน่คงและไดร้ะดบัเทา่น้ัน

หา้มใชง้านผลิตภณัฑบ์นพืน้ผิวลาดเอียงหรือมีกรวดทราย ซึง่วสัดท่ีุดีดออก
มาอาจทาํใหเ้กิดการบาดเจ็บได ้

หา้มใชเ้คร่ืองขณะท่ีมีคน โดยเฉพาะอยา่งย่ิงมีเด็กหรือสตัวเ์ลีย้งอยูใ่กล ้
บริเวณน้ัน
การปฏิบติังาน
ยืนใหห้า่งจากบริเวณปลอ่ยประจเุสมอ ในขณะใชง้านผลิตภณัฑนี์้

หากผลิตภณัฑมี์การอดุตนั ใหถ้อดแบตเตอร่ีออกกอ่นการลา้งสิง่สกปรกออก

ี
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หา้มใชง้านผลิตภณัฑท่ี์มีอปุกรณป้์องกนัหรือแผ่นป้องกนัท่ีชาํรดุ หรือไม่มี
อปุกรณร์กัษาความปลอดภยั เชน่ มีการสะสมตวักนัของสิง่สกปรก

หยดุการทาํงานของผลิตภณัฑ ์ และถอดแบตเตอร่ีออกจากผลิตภณัฑ ์ ให ้
แน่ใจวา่ชิน้สว่นท่ีเคลือ่นไหวทัง้หมดหยดุสนิทแลว้

 ● เม่ือไรก็ตามท่ีคณุอยูห่า่งจากผลิตภณัฑ ์

 ● กอ่นการลา้งสิ�งอดุตนั หรอืแกไ้ขการอดุตนั

 ● กอ่นท่ีจะตรวจสอบ ทาํความสะอาด หรือดาํเนินการใดๆ กบัเคร่ืองจกัร

น

ใหน้อ๊ต สลกัและสกรขูนัอยา่งแน่นหนาเพ่ือใหแ้น่ใจวา่เคร่ืองอยูใ่นสภาพท่ี
ทาํงานไดอ้ยา่งปลอดภยั

ตรวจสอบเคร่ืองและเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นท่ีสึกหรอหรือเสียหายเพ่ือความปลอดภยั

เปลีย่นชิน้สว่นท่ีสึกหรอหรือเสียหายเพ่ือความปลอดภยั ใชเ้ฉพาะชิน้สว่น
อะไหลแ่ละอปุกรณเ์สริมของแทเ้ทา่น้ัน

หา้มพยายามยกเลิกคณุสมบติัอินเทอรล็์อกของแผ่นป้องกนั

หา้มดดัแปลงเคร่ืองเป่าลมนี ้ การดดัแปลงท่ีไม่ไดร้บัอนุญาตอาจทาํใหค้วาม
ปลอดภยัของผลิตภณัฑเ์สือ่มลง และอาจสง่ผลตอ่เสียงดงัและการสัน่ท่ีเพ่ิม
ขึน้

คาํแนะนําดา้นความปลอดภยัเพิ่มเติม

หา้มใหเ้ด็ก บคุคลท่ีมีความบกพรอ่งทางกาย การรบัรู ้หรือทางจติ ตลอดจน
บคุคลท่ีขาดประสบการณแ์ละความรู ้ หรือบคุคลท่ีไม่คุน้เคยกบัคาํแนะนํา
เหลา่นีใ้ชง้านเคร่ืองมือ อาจมีการจาํกดัอายผูุใ้ชต้ามขอ้กาํหนดในทอ้งถิน่

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร่ีออกกอ่นเริ่มกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลิตภณัฑ ์

หา้มทิง้แบตเตอร่ีท่ีใชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรือนหรือโดยการเผาทาํลาย ผูแ้ทน
จาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มีขอ้เสนอในการกูคื้นแบตเตอร่ีเกา่เพ่ือปกป้อง
สภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร่ีไวร้วมกบัวตัถอืุน่ท่ีเป็นโลหะ (เสียงตอ่การลดัวงจร)

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร่ี System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System M18 
เทา่น้ัน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร่ีจากระบบอืน่ ๆ

กรดแบตเตอร่ีอาจรั่วซมึจากแบตเตอร่ีท่ีเสียหายภายใตอุ้ณหภูมิสูงหรือการ
ใชง้านท่ีหนักมากเกินไป หากสมัผสักบักรดแบตเตอร่ี ใหล้า้งออกทนัทีดว้ย
นํา้สบู ่หากกรดแบตเตอร่ีเขา้ตา ลา้งตาใหท้ัว่ดว้ยนํา้อยา่งนอ้ย 10 นาทีและ
ไปพบแพทยท์นัที

คาํเตือนเพิ่มเติมเกีย่วกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอร่ี

 วิธลีดความเสีย่งในการเกิดไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล และความ
เสียหายตอ่ผลิตภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่เคร่ืองมือ กอ้นแบตเตอรี 
หรือเคร่ืองชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรือปล่อยใหข้องเหลวซึมเขา้สู่ภายใน 
ของเหลวท่ีมีฤทธิก์ดักรอ่นหรือนําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กิดการลดัวงจรได ้เชน่ นํา้
ทะเล สารเคมีทางอตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลิตภณัฑฟ์อกสีหรือมีสว่นผสม
การฟอกสี เป็นตน้

ความเสี่ยงที่เหลืออย ู่

ถึงแมเ้คร่ืองมือจะไดร้บัการใชต้ามท่ีกาํหนด แตก็่ไม่สามารถกาํจดัปัจจยั
ความเสีย่งท่ีหลงเหลืออยูไ่ด ้ อตัรายตอ่ไปนีอ้าจเกิดขึน้ในการใชง้านและผู ้
ดาํเนินการควรใหค้วามสนใจเป็นพิเศษเพ่ือหลีกเลีย่งกรณีตอ่ไปนี้

 ● การบาดเจ็บท่ีเกิดจากแรงสัน่สะเทือน

– จบับริเวณท่ีจบัเฉพาะของผลิตภณัฑแ์ละอย่าใชง้านติดต่อกนัเป็น
เวลานาน

 ● เสียงดงัเกินไปอาจทาํใหส้ญูเสียความสามารถในการไดยิ้น

– สวมอปุกรณป้์องกนัการไดยิ้นและจาํกดัระยะเวลาการไดยิ้น 

 ● การบาดเจ็บเน่ืองจากเศษวสัดท่ีุกระเด็น

– สวมใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัดวงตา กางเกงขายาวท่ีมีความหนา ถงุมือและ
รองเทา้ท่ีแขง็แรงทนทานตลอดเวลา

สภาพการใชง้านที่กาํหนด

เคร่ืองเป่าลมแบบไรส้ายมีจดุประสงคใ์นการใชง้านเพ่ือเป่าสิ่งสกปรกและเศษ
ใบไม ้

หา้มใชผ้ลิตภณัฑนี์น้อกเหนือไปจากการใชง้านแบบปกติ

แบตเตอร่ี

ชดุแบตเตอร่ีใหม่มีขดีความจโุหลดเต็มหลงัจากการชารจ์และ ปลอ่ย 4–5 
ครัง้ ควรจะชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร่ีท่ียงัไม่ไดถ้กูนํามาใช ้ระยะหน่ึงกอ่น การใชง้าน

ประสิทธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร่ีจะลดลงหากอณุหภมิูสงูกวา่ 50°C (122°F) 
หลีกเลีย่งไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรือความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน (เสียงตอ่ความรอ้น
เกิน) 

ตอ้งหมัน่ดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร่ี

เพ่ือยืดอายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร่ีใหเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน

เพ่ือรกัษาอายแุบตเตอร่ีใหน้านท่ีสดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร่ีออกจากตวัชารจ์
เม่ือชารจ์ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร่ีท่ีตอ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร่ีไวท่ี้อณุหภมิูตํา่กวา่ 27°C และหลีกเลีย่งความชืน้

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร่ีไวท่ี้ประจ ุ30% - 50%

 ● ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร่ีตามปกติทกุหกเดือนท่ีเก็บ

การขนส่งแบตเตอร่ีลิเธียม

แบตเตอร่ีลิเธียมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กําหนดตามกฎหมายของสินคา้
อนัตราย

การขนสง่แบตเตอร่ีเหลา่นีต้อ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบียบและขอ้บงัคบัของทอ้งถิ่น 
ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

 ● ผูใ้ชส้ามารถขนสง่แบตเตอร่ีทางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่มีขอ้กาํหนดใดๆ เพ่ิมเติม

 ● การขนส่งแบตเตอร่ีลิเธียมไอออนเชิงพานิชยโ์ดยนิติบุคคลอื่นตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบียบวา่ดว้ยสินคา้ท่ีมีอนัตราย การเตรียมการ
ขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรท่ีผ่านการฝึกอบรมมา
แลว้เทา่น้ัน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมีผูเ้ชีย่วชาญท่ีเกีย่วขอ้งคอย
กาํกบัดแูล

 หา้มวิ่

ไม่ ควรใชเ้คร่ืองเป่าลมสาํหรบัด ูดลมเข ้ า!

หา้มเป่าวสัดท่ีุรอ้น ติดไฟได ้หรือระเบิดได ้

 ใชเ้ครือ่งเฉพาะในเวลากลางวนัหรือมีแสงสวา่งเพียงพอ

ตรวจสอบวา่เทา้ของคณุอย่บูนเนินเสมอ

หา้มปัดเศษฝุ่นไปในทิศทางของคนท่ียืนดอูย่ ู ห ้ามใชง้านโดยไม่มีทอ่อย่ ูใน
ตาํแหน่ง

ใหเ้ดิน

รักษาช่องทางเข้าอากาศให้ปราศจากสิ่งสกปรก

ระวงัอย่าใหค้นท่ียืนดูไดร้บัรบับาดเจ็บจากวตัถุแปลกปลอมท่ีกระเด็ นออกมา
จากเครื่อง

ห ้ามใชใ้นการดดูของเหลว!

ห ้ามใชง้านเกินขดีความสามารถ และรกัษาสมดลุของตวัคณุไว ้ตลอดเวลา

จดัเก็บผลิตภณัฑใ์นท่ีแหง้ และหา่งจากมือเด็ก

อย ่าใชใ้นขณะท่ีฝนตกหรือวางไวน้อกท่ีรม่ในขณะท่ีฝนตก
การบํารุงรกัษาและจดัเกบ็
เม่ือหยดุการทํางานของผลิตภณัฑเ์พ่ือทําการซอ่มแซม ตรวจสอบ จดัเก็ บ
หรือเปลี่ยนอปุกรณเ์สริม ใหถ้อดแบตเตอร่ีออกและใหแ้น่ใจวา่ชิน้สว่นท่ี 
เคลือ่นไหวทัง้หมดไดห้ยดุสนิทแลว้ รอใหผ้ลิตภณัฑเ์ย็นลงกอ่นท่ีจะท ําการ
ตรวจสอบ ปรบัเปล่ียน หรือดาํเนินการอืน่ ๆ เก็บรกัษาผลิตภณัฑด์ ้วยความ
ระมดัระวงั และดแูลใหส้ะอาดอย่เูสมอ

รอใหผ้ลิตภณัฑเ์ย็นลงกอ่นท่ีจะทําการจดัเก็บ

หา้มดดัแปลงเคร่ืองเป่าลมน้ี การดดัแปลงท่ีไม่ไดร้บัอนุญาตอาจทําให ้ความ
ปลอดภยัของผลิตภณัฑเ์ส่ือมลง และอาจสง่ผลตอ่เสียงดงัและการส่นัท่ีเพ่ิ ม
ขึ ้

ง
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เม่ือขนยา้ยแบตเตอร่ี:

 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าข ัว้ต่อแบตเตอร่ีไดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้ฉนวนเพ่ือ
ป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร 

 ● โปรดตรวจดูใหแ้น่ใจว่าแบตเตอร่ีไดร้บัการบรรจุหีบห่ออย่างมั่นคงเพ่ือ
ป้องกนัการขยบัเขยือ้น

 ● หา้มเคลือ่นยา้ยแบตเตอร่ีท่ีแตกหรือรัว่

หา้มเคลือ่นยา้ยแบตเตอร่ีท่ีแตกหรือรัว่

การบํารุงรกัษา

ใหน้อ๊ต สลกัและสกรขูนัอยา่งแน่นหนาเพ่ือใหแ้น่ใจวา่เคร่ืองอยูใ่นสภาพท่ี
ทาํงานไดอ้ยา่งปลอดภยั

ตรวจสอบเคร่ืองและเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นท่ีสึกหรอหรือเสียหายเพ่ือความปลอดภยั

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สริมและชิน้สว่นสาํรองของ MILWAUKEE เทา่น้ัน หากจาํเป็น
ตอ้งเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นท่ีไม่ไดร้ะบไุวข้า้งตน้ โปรดติดตอ่พนักงานบริการของ 
MILWAUKEE (โปรดดรูายชือ่รา้นรบัประกนั/บริการของเรา)

ทา่นสามารถสัง่ภาพกระจายชิน้สว่นประกอบของผลิตภณัฑไ์ด ้ หากตอ้งการ 
โปรดระบุประเภทเคร่ืองจกัรท่ีพิมพเ์อาไวพ้รอ้มกบัหมายเลขสิบหลกับนป้าย
ฉลาก และสัง่ซือ้แผนภาพจากตวัแทนจาํหน่ายในพืน้ท่ีของคณุ

เคร่ืองหมาย

ระวงั! คาํเตือน! อนัตราย!

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเร่ิมใชเ้คร่ืองมือ

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร่ีออกกอ่นเร่ิมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบั
ผลิตภณัฑ ์

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุครัง้ท่ีใชผ้ลิตภณัฑนี์้

อยา่ลืมใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัห!ู

ใหส้วมหนา้กากป้องกนัฝุ่นท่ีเหมาะสม

ความลม้เหลวในการหลีกเลีย่งมือใหห้า่งออกจากชอ่ง
ทางเขา้อากาศอาจสง่ผลตอ่การบาดเจ็บเสียหายสว่น
บคุคลได ้

หากไม่สามารถเก็บรวบผมท่ียาวใหห้า่งจากชอ่งอากาศ
ได ้อาจทาํใหเ้กิดการบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล

หา้มสวมเสือ้ผา้หรือเคร่ืองประดบัท่ีหลวมซึง่อาจถกูดึง
เขา้ไปในชอ่งทางเขา้อากาศได ้

คอยรกัษาระยะหา่งท่ีปลอดภยัจากผลิตภณัฑนี์ส้าํหรบั
บคุคลท่ียืนมอง

อยา่ใชใ้นขณะท่ีฝนตกหรือวางไวน้อกท่ีรม่ในขณะท่ี
ฝนตก

อยา่ทิง้เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร่ี แบตเตอร่ีชนิดชารจ์
ซํา้ไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรือน

ตอ้งทิง้เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าและแบตเตอร่ีท่ีหมดอายุการใช ้
งานแยกต่างหากและนําไปยงัสถานท่ีรีไซเคิลท่ีเป็นมิตร
กบัสิง่แวดลอ้ม

ตรวจสอบกบัผูมี้อํานาจในทอ้งถิ่นของคุณหรือรา้น
คา้ปลีกสําหรบัคําแนะนําในการรีไซเคิลและจุดเก็บ
รวบรวม

ระดบัความดงัของเสียงท่ีรบัประกนับนฉลากนีอ้ยูท่ี่ 98 
dB
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DATA TEKNIS M18 FBL

Daya maksimum 500 W

Arus masuk maksimum 27,7 A

Kecepatan tanpa beban 0–14400 min-1

Laju udara 0–193 km/h

Laju aliran udara 0–12,7 m3/min

Tegangan baterai 18 V

Berat berdasarkan Prosedur EPTA 01/2003 (dengan baterai 9,0 Ah) 3,30 kg

Berat tanpa Baterai Li-ion 2,22 kg

Informasi derau/vibrasi

Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 50636-2-100 Lampiran CC.

Biasanya, aras derau berbobot-A dari produk ini adalah:

Ambang tekanan suara LpA (pada telinga operator) 83 dB(A)

K Ketidakpastian= 3 dB(A)

Aras daya suara LWA+KWA 97 dB(A)

K Ketidakpastian= 1 dB(A)

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

Total nilai vibrasi (jumlah vektor di ketiga aksis) ditentukan sesuai EN 50636-2-100 Lampiran BB.

Mengatasi getaran ≤ 2,5 m/s2

K Ketidakpastian= 1,5 m/s2

PERINGATAN!
Tingkat emisi getaran yang diberikan dalam lembaran informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan uji standar yang ditentukan dalam 
EN 50636-2-100 Lampiran BB dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu produk dengan produk lainnya. Dapat digunakan 
untuk penilaian pendahuluan terhadap paparan.
Tingkat emisi getaran yang dinyatakan mewakili penggunaan utama produk ini. Namun, jika produk digunakan untuk penggunaan 
yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda, atau pemeliharaan yang kurang memadai, maka emisi getaran mungkin akan 
berbeda. Hal ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan selama periode kerja total.
Estimasi tingkat paparan terhadap getaran juga harus diperhitungkan pada saat produk dimatikan atau ketika dijalankan tetapi 
tidak benar-benar bekerja. Hal ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan selama periode kerja total.
Tentukan langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran seperti: memelihara produk dan 
aksesori, menjaga agar tangan tetap hangat, dan mengelola pola kerja.

 PERINGATAN! Bacalah petunjuk dengan teliti. Kenali 
fungsi kendali dan penggunaan mesin yang benar. 
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai referensi 
sewaktu-waktu.

 PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BLOWER TANPA 
KABLE

LATIHAN
Bacalah petunjuk dengan teliti. Kenali fungsi kendali dan 
penggunaan mesin yang benar.
Operator atau pengguna bertanggung jawab atas kecelakaan 
atau bahaya yang terjadi pada orang atau properti mereka.

PERSIAPAN
Siapkan kacamata pelindung dan pengaman telinga. Selalu 
gunakan keduanya selama mengoperasikan produk ini.
Saat mengoperasikan produk, selalu kenakan alas kaki yang 
kokoh dan celana panjang. Jangan mengoperasikan mesin 
dengan telanjang kaki atau sandal terbuka. Hindari memakai 
pakaian yang longgar atau yang memiliki tali atau ikatan 
gantung.
Jangan memakai pakaian atau perhiasan longgar yang dapat 
tertarik masuk ke dalam saluran masuk udara. Jauhkan rambut 
panjang dari saluran masuk udara.
Operasikan produk dalam posisi yang direkomendasikan dan 
hanya pada permukaan yang keras dan rata.
Jangan mengoperasikan produk pada permukaan yang 
diperkeras atau berkerikil di mana bahan yang terlontar dapat 
menyebabkan cedera.
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Jangan pernah mengoperasikan mesin ini dengan ada orang, 
terutama anak-anak atau binatang peliharaan, yang berada di 
sekitar pengoperasian.

PENGOPERASIAN
Selalu berdiri jauh dari zona pembuangan saat mengoperasikan 
produk ini.
Jika produk tersumbat, lepaskan baterai sebelum 
membersihkan kotoran.
Jangan sekali-kali mengoperasikan produk dengan pelindung 
atau perisai yang cacat, atau tanpa alat pengaman—misalnya, 
pengumpul puing—berada di tempatnya.
Hentikan produk, dan keluarkan baterai dari produk. Pastikan 
semua bagian yang bergerak telah berhenti dengan sempurna

 ● ketika Anda meninggalkan produk ini,
 ● sebelum membersihkan sumbatan atau saluran,
 ● sebelum memeriksa, membersihkan atau mengerjakan

apapun pada mesin;
Blower dilarang digunakan untuk menghisap!
Jangan menghembus material yang panas, mudah terbakar, 
atau mudah meledak.
Hanya gunakan di siang hari atau dengan pencahayaan 
buatan yang baik.
Selalu pastikan Anda berpijak di tempat landai.
Jangan pernah menyemburkan serpihan ke arah orang 
yang berada di sekitar. Jangan mengoperasikan tanpa pipa 
terpasang di tempatnya.
Berjalan, jangan pernah berlari.
Jaga kebersihan semua saluran udara pendingin dari kotoran.
Perhatikan bahwa orang yang berada di sekitar tidak terluka 
karena benda asing yang terlempar dari mesin.
Jangan gunakan untuk mengisap cairan!
Jangan menjangkau terlalu jauh dan jaga keseimbangan Anda 
setiap saat.
Jangan menggunakannya di tengah hujan atau membiarkannya 
di luar saat hujan.

PERAWATAN DAN PENYIMPANAN
Bila produk dihentikan untuk diservis, diperiksa, atau disimpan, 
atau untuk mengganti aksesori, keluarkan baterai dan pastikan 
semua komponen yang bergerak telah berhenti dengan 
sempurna. Biarkan produk menjadi dingin sebelum melakukan 
inspeksi, penyesuaian, dll. Rawat produk dengan hati-hati dan 
jaga agar tetap bersih.
Simpan produk di tempat yang kering dan jauh dari jangkauan 
anak-anak.
Selalu biarkan produk mendingin sebelum disimpan.
Jangan memodifi kasi blower ini. Modifi kasi yang tidak resmi 
dapat mengurangi faktor keselamatan produk Anda dan dapat 
menambah tingkat kebisingan dan getaran.
Selalu kencangkan mur, baut dan obeng untuk memastikan 
bahwa mesin dalam kondisi kerja yang aman.
Periksa mesin dan ganti komponen yang aus atau rusak demi 
keselamatan.
Ganti bagian yang aus atau rusak untuk keamanan. Hanya 
gunakan suku cadang dan aksesori asli.
Jangan pernah mencoba mengesampingkan fi tur pengaman 
yang saling kunci.

Jangan memodifi kasi blower ini. Modifi kasi yang tidak resmi 
dapat mengurangi faktor keselamatan produk Anda dan dapat 
menambah tingkat kebisingan dan getaran.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN TAMBAHAN

Jangan pernah membiarkan anak-anak, orang dengan 
kemampuan fi sik, indra atau mental yang kurang atau tidak 
berpengalaman dan berpengetahuan atau orang-orang yang 
tidak paham dengan petunjuk penggunaan menggunakan 
mesin ini. Peraturan setempat mungkin membatasi usia 
operator.
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan apa pun 
pada produk.
Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor MILWAUKEE 
menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai lama guna melindungi 
lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda logam 
(risiko arus pendek).
Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang rusak akibat 
beban atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika asam baterai mengenai 
Anda, segera cuci dengan sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, 
bilas sebanyak-banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan 
segera dapatkan penanganan medis.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI TAMBAHAN

 Untuk mengurangi risiko kebakaran, cedera pribadi, dan 
kerusakan produk akibat hubungan arus pendek, jangan 
pernah merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. Cairan 
korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan kimia industri 
tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau yang mengandung pemutih, 
dan sebagainya, dapat menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.

RISIKO RESIDUAL

Bahkan ketika produk digunakan seperti yang ditentukan, 
masih tidak mungkin untuk sepenuhnya menghilangkan 
faktor risiko residual tertentu. Bahaya berikut mungkin timbul 
dalam penggunaan dan operator harus memberikan perhatian 
khusus untuk menghindari hal-hal berikut:

 ● Cedera yang disebabkan oleh vibrasi
– Pegang produk dengan menggunakan tuas yang

disediakan dan batasi waktu kerja dan paparan.
 ● Berada di lingkungan yang bising dapat menyebabkan

gangguan pendengaran.
– Gunakan pelindung telinga dan batasi paparan.

 ● Cedera akibat terbangan serpihan
– Gunakan pelindung mata, celana panjang tebal, sarung 

tangan dan alas kaki yang kuat setiap saat.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Blower tanpa kabel ini dimaksudkan untuk meniup kotoran dan 
daun.
Jangan gunakan produk ini selain penggunaan normal yang 
telah dinyatakan.
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BATERAI

Pek bateri yang belum digunakan dalam satu jangka masa 
perlu dicas semula sebelum digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi kinerja 
paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan terhadap 
panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas berlebihan).
Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus dijaga 
kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus diisi 
dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, lepaskan 
paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 27°C dan 
jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 30% - 50%.
 ● Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam bulan, isi

daya baterai seperti biasa.

PENGANGKUTAN BATERAI LITIUM

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi Barang 
Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai regulasi dan 
peraturan daerah, nasional, dan internasional.

 ● Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa peraturan 
lebih lanjut.

 ● Pengangkutan komersial baterai litium-ion oleh pihak ketiga 
tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. Persiapan
pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus dilakukan oleh
orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya harus didampingi oleh
pakar yang terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi dan

terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ● Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan agar tidak

terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam pengemasannya.
 ● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.

Tanyakan kepada perusahaan pengiriman untuk memperoleh 
pemberitahuan lebih lanjut.

PEMELIHARAAN

Selalu kencangkan mur, baut dan obeng untuk memastikan 
bahwa mesin dalam kondisi kerja yang aman.
Periksa mesin dan ganti komponen yang aus atau rusak demi 
keselamatan.
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku cadang 
MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen harus diganti, namun belum ada 
penjelasannya, hubungi salah satu agen servis MILWAUKEE 
kami (lihat daftar alamat penggaransi/servis).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat dipesan. 
Sebutkan tipe produk dan sepuluh digit angka yang tertera 
pada label dan pesanlah gambarnya pada agen layanan 
setempat.

SIMBOL

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan produk.

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai 
pekerjaan apa pun pada produk.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 
menggunakan produk ini.

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

Pakai masker pelindung debu yang tepat.

Kelalaian dalam menjauhkan tangan dari 
saluran masuk udara dapat menyebabkan 
cedera pribadi.

Kegagalan untuk menjauhkan rambut 
panjang dari saluran udara masuk dapat 
menyebabkan cedera diri.

Jangan memakai pakaian atau perhiasan 
longgar yang dapat tertarik masuk ke dalam 
saluran masuk udara.

Pastikan pengamat/penonton berada pada 
jarak aman dari produk ini.

Jangan menggunakannya di tengah hujan 
atau membiarkannya di luar saat hujan.

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, baterai/
baterai isi ulang bersama-sama dengan 
sampah rumah tangga.
Peralatan listrik dan baterai yang telah 
mencapai akhir masa pakainya harus 
dikumpulkan secara terpisah dan 
dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang yang 
kompatibel terhadap lingkungan.
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang atau 
peritel setempat mengenai daur ulang dan 
titik pengumpulan.

Tingkat daya suara terjamin yang ditunjukkan 
pada label ini adalah 98 dB.
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